

No. 21-86

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
Constitutional Claims That Challenge The Structure Of The FTC’s Administrative Enforcement Process Are Entitled To Meaningful Judicial Review In District Courts.....	6
A. Delayed judicial review of threshold structural constitutional claims cannot be meaningful.....	6
B. The FTC’s “culture of consent” heightens the need for district court review of structural constitutional claims.....	12
1. The FTC’s extensive use of consent orders severely limits the availability of court of appeals review.....	12
2. District court review would help mitigate the deleterious effects of the FTC’s “culture of consent”.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	11
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Mar. 11, 2022)	7, 8
<i>Deitrich v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9

Statutes & Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 45(c).....	4, 5, 7, 12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
16 C.F.R. § 2.32.....	14
16 C.F.R. Part 3.....	11

Other Authorities

Douglas H. Ginsburg & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Antitrust Settlement: The Culture of Consents</i> , 1 William E. Kovacic: An Antitrust Tribute 177 (Charbit et al. eds., 2013).....	13, 15, 16, 17
FTC, About the Bureau of Economics, https://www.ftc.gov/about-ftc/bureaus- offices/bureau-economics (last visited May 12, 2022).....	17
FTC Bur. of Competition & Dep't of Justice Antitrust Div., <i>Hart-Scott-Rodino Annual Rep.</i> , FY 2020.....	14

FTC Press Release, <i>FTC Challenges Consummated Merger of Companies that Market Body-Worn Camera Systems to Large Metropolitan Police Departments</i> (Jan. 3, 2020)	11
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Remarks at the [FTC] Symposium on Section 5 of the FTC Act</i> (Feb. 25, 2015).....	11, 15
Joshua D. Wright & Angela M. Diveley, <i>Do expert agencies outperform generalist judges? Some preliminary evidence from the Federal Trade Commission</i> , <i>J. of Antitrust Enft</i> 1, 22 (2012).....	17, 18
Joshua D. Wright & Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>The Economic Analysis of Antitrust Consents</i> , 46 <i>Eur. J. of L. and Econ.</i> 245 (2018)	13, 16, 18
Linda D. Jellum, <i>The SEC's Fight to Stop District Courts from Declaring Its Hearings Unconstitutional</i> (Jan. 1, 2022), <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming)	7, 10
Michael R. Bernstein et al. (Arnold & Porter), <i>What To Expect In 2022 Merger Enforcement: Trends and Developments From 2021</i> (2022).	14
